



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director of the
California Department of Health Care Services,

Petitioner,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DOUGLAS M. PRESS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
GREGORY D. BROWN*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5461
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Review the First Question Presented.....	2
II. The Court Should Review the Second Question Presented.....	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health and Soc. Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4
<i>Ault v. Council of the City of San Rafael</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 415 (1941)	6
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of NC, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 549 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	5
<i>Burlington United Methodist Family Servs., Inc. v. Atkins</i> , 227 F.Supp.2d 593 (S.D.W.Va. 2002)	5
<i>Cal. Hosp. Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 559 (2010), <i>petition for review filed</i> (Cal. Oct. 19, 2010)	7
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3581 (U.S. March 24, 2010)....	7, 10
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	5
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	4
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Maxwell-Jolly v. Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3581 (U.S. March 24, 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 11
<i>Exeter Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Ange- les</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010)	8
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Fergu- son</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Minn. HomeCare Ass’n, Inc. v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Mission Hosp. Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Shewry</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 460 (2008)	7
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4
<i>People v. Olds</i> , 3 Cal. 167 (1853).....	6
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	6
<i>Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	3, 5
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	3, 6
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	4
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g granted</i> , 595 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	2, 9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085.....	6, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Spending Clause	2, 4, 7
Supremacy Clause	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....4
